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27 April 2011 Director’s Report 

To the Ordinary Meeting Environment and Planning Services 
Department

 

4.2 DA 1340/2010 - Demolition of Existing Structures, Removal of Six 
Trees and Construction of a Dwelling, Machinery Shed  and Inground 
Pool at Wyong       

TRIM REFERENCE: DA/1340/2010 - D02540467 

AUTHOR: Peter Meloy; Development Planner  

MANAGER: Peter Fryar; Manager Development Assessment 
 

SUMMARY 
 
An application as been received for the demolition of existing structures, removal of six trees 
& construction of a dwelling, machinery shed & inground swimming pool at 93 Alison Road, 
Wyong (Lot 2 DP 1067114). The application has been assessed having regard to the matters 
for consideration detailed in Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
(EP& A Act) and other statutory requirements with the issues requiring attention and 
consideration being addressed in the report.  
 
Applicant Mr M J Lusted & Mrs B J Lusted 
Owner Mr M J Lusted & Mrs B J Lusted  
Application No DA/1340/2010 
Description of Land Lot 2, DP 1067114, No 93 Alison Road, Wyong  
Proposed Development Demolition of Existing Structures, Removal Of Six Trees & 

Construction Of Dwelling, Machinery Shed & Inground 
Swimming Pool  

Site Area 5030m2 
Zoning 1(c) Non Urban Constrained Lands 
Existing Use Dwelling and outbuildings 
Estimated Value $600,000 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1 That Council, having regard to the matters for consideration detailed in Section 

79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act and other relevant 
issues, refuse the application subject to the reasons for refusal detailed in the 
schedule attached to the report. 

 
2 That those who made written submissions be advised of the decision. 
 
 

PRECIS  
 
 The application seeks approval for the demolition of existing structures on the site, 

removal of six trees and construction of a dwelling, machinery shed and inground 
swimming pool. 

 
 The site is zoned 1(c) Non Urban Constrained Lands under the provisions of Wyong 

Local Environmental Plan 1991 (WLEP). A single dwelling is permissible with consent. 
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 The site is wholly flood affected. 
 
 The property is located within the High Hazard Floodway and High Hazard Flood 

Storage Area. Under the Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan 
structures, including buildings and filling, are deemed “unsuitable” for development on 
land within the 1(c) Non Urban Constrained Lands Zone. 

 
 1% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) flood level for this property is RL 5.81m 

above Australian Height Datum (AHD) with an average ground level of 4.3m AHD 
resulting in flood depths of up to approximately 1.5m.  

 
 The applicant has requested Council to use the provisions of State Environmental 

Planning Policy No 1 (SEPP 1) to vary the minimum allotment size for dwellings under 
Clause 16 of the WLEP. The area variation is 1/80th of the required minimum area of 40 
hectares. 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Site  
 
The site is located at 93 Alison Road, Wyong (Lot 2 DP 1067114), on the southern side of 
that road and adjacent to the Wyong River which forms the southern and eastern boundaries 
of the site. The site is an irregular-shaped allotment of approximately 5030m2. The lot has 
vehicular access to Wyong Road via a 10-metre-wide, 40-metre-long battle-axe handle 
extending along the western side of the site. The site is elevated approximately 3.5 metres 
above Wyong River and generally contains a gentle 1 metre fall from the western boundary 
towards the north-eastern boundary, with an average ground level of around 4.3m AHD 
(refer Figure 1). 
 
The site currently contains a part one and part two-storey cottage located in approximately 
the same position as the proposed dwelling and there are numerous outbuildings all of which 
are proposed to be demolished as part of this application. The majority of the site is covered 
in Alluvial Riparian Blackbutt Forest being within the Ecologically Endangered Community of 
Riverflat Eucalypt Forest – a number of trees are proposed to be removed from this area. 
 
The site is surrounded by Wyong River to the south and east, a recently constructed dwelling 
with a finished floor level of 6.29m AHD (DA/2863/2003) to the west, numerous vacant 
allotments to the north and the Wyong Christian Community School to the north-west. The 
entire area is flood affected (refer to Figure 3). 
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FIGURE 1: Aerial photograph of 93 Alison Road, Wyong and surrounds (including locality insert). 
 

 
The Proposed Development  
 
The proposal consists of a part one and part two-storey dwelling development involving the 
following aspects: 
 

 Four-bedroom dwelling (approx 400m2) comprised of: 
 

o Cellar (floor level 3.68m AHD);  
o Three-car garage (floor level 4.52m AHD), laundry, studio and sauna (floor level 

4.67m AHD); 
o Lower foyer (floor level 4.94m AHD); 
o Study, lounge, living, dining, kitchen and upper foyer (floor level 6.38m AHD); 
o Master bedroom and ensuite (floor level 7.19m AHD); 
o Bedrooms 2, 3, 4, bathroom and family room (floor level 7.64m AHD);  

 
Construction material: mixture of glazing, prefinished expressed panels and precast 
concrete panels with metal roofing. 

 
 Swimming pool; 
 
 Two-storey machinery shed:  
 

o Ground floor machinery storage (floor level 4.22m AHD); 
o Mezzanine flood-free storage (floor level 7.64m AHD); 

 
Construction materials: precast concrete panels, prefinished expressed panels, fixed 
blade ventilation louvres, metal roofing with a maximum ridge height of 8m; 

 
 6 underground rainwater tanks with total 75,000-litre capacity; and 
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 Removal of six trees although subsequent assessment confirms seven trees are to be 

removed. 
 
The plans of the proposed development can be seen in Attachment 4.  
 
Summary 
 
Flood Hazard 
 
The entire site is flood liable – the land has an average ground level of 4.3m AHD and the 
1% AEP flood level for the site is RL 5.81m AHD. On 27 October 2007 Council adopted the 
Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan (hereafter referred to as “the Plan”) in 
accordance with the NSW Government’s NSW Floodplain Development Manual. The Plan 
identified the subject site as being either in the category of High Hazard Flood Storage or 
High Hazard Floodway. The Plan identifies that for “structures, including buildings and filling” 
both categories of hazard are “unsuitable for development”.  
 
Variation to Minimum Lot Size 
 
Clause 16 (1) of WLEP permits the erection of a dwelling house on land in the 1(c) Non 
Urban Constrained Zone only if the land has a minimum area of 40 hectares or was in 
existence on 15 February 1991. The subject land has an area of only 5030m2 and was 
created in 2004. In recognition of the fact that the proposal does not satisfy the development 
standard contained in Clause 16(1) the applicant has submitted a formal objection to the 
standard together with supporting arguments as to why Council should vary the standard in 
this instance, as is required under the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy No 
1 – Development Standards. 
 
Compensatory Flood Storage 
 
The development application did not include a flood risk assessment when lodged. Council 
requested a flood risk assessment be prepared and this assessment was submitted in 
February 2011. The assessment, in part, proposes that the development should include, as 
one option, that 300m3 of compensatory flood storage be provided (to be created by 
excavating part of the site) if the dwelling is to be sited within the High Hazard Flood Storage 
area. However, the assessment has provided no details of where this excavation is to occur 
on site, the storage’s dimensions or potential impact on acid sulphate soils, ground water and 
trees. This aspect of the development has also not been considered by the NSW Office of 
Water (NOW).   
 
VARIATIONS TO POLICIES   
 
Standard Clause 16 – Minimum lot size (40ha) 
Policy Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 
Departure basis Allotment created after the appointed day and does not 

meet the 40ha minimum area to erect a dwelling 
 
Standard Figure 12 – Structures, including buildings and filling are 

“unsuitable ” for development”  
Policy Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan 
Departure basis Proposes to site dwelling in High Hazard Flood Storage 

area and High Hazard Floodway 
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Standard Section 5.2.2 – Setback from side boundary (10m) 
Policy Wyong DCP Chapter 100 Quality Housing 
Departure basis Proposed to site dwelling minimum of six metres from 

western boundary 
 
Standard Section 5.2.2 – Setback from top of bank (40m) 
Policy Wyong DCP Chapter 100 Quality Housing 
Departure basis Proposed to site dwelling minimum of 18.345 metres from 

western boundary 
 
 
HISTORY 
 
05.06.2003: Council grants consent to a two-lot subdivision (boundary adjustment) to 

create current lot. 
 
23.04.2004: The boundary adjustment (creating subject lot) registered with Land Titles 

Office. 
 
27.04.2010:  Council provides detailed flood advice with regards to development of the 

subject property.  
 
PERMISSIBILITY 
 
The subject site is zoned 1(c) (Non Urban Constrained Lands) under the WLEP. A dwelling-
house is permissible with consent. However, Clause 16(1) of WLEP permits the erection of a 
dwelling-house in the 1(c) zone only if the lot has an area of greater than 40 hectares or was 
in existence at the appointed day (15 February 1991). The lot was created in 2004 and has 
an area of 5030m2. The applicant has submitted an objection to this development standard, 
made under the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy No 1 – Development 
Standards. The objection is considered in detail in a later section of this report. 
 
The three objectives of the 1 (c) Non Urban Constrained Zone are: 
 

(a)  to limit the development of land that may be affected by flooding, coastal erosion, 
slope, and other physical constraints (including lack of adequate water supply and 
sewerage), and 

 
(b)  to prohibit development that is likely to prejudice the present and future 
environmental quality of the land, and 

 
(c)  to ensure that development is carried out in a manner that minimises risks from 
natural hazards and does not detract from the scenic quality. 

 
In regards to Objective (a), the property is located within the High Hazard Floodway and High 
Hazard Flood Storage Area where the 1% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) flood level 
is RL 5.81m AHD. The site has an average ground level of 4.2m AHD resulting in flood 
depths of up to 1.68m. Despite there being an existing dwelling on site, the existing dwelling 
has a possible construction life of 40 years whereas the proposed dwelling will have a 
average construction life of 70 years resulting in a further 30 years of residency on an 
allotment which is affected by flooding. This is inconsistent with the objective of limiting the 
development of land that is affected by flooding. 
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In regards to Objective (c) it is considered that the proposal, by being sited within a High 
Hazard Flood Storage area and a High Hazard Floodway, does not minimise risk but 
increases the risk of danger to future occupants of the dwelling.    
 
Clause 10(3) of the Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 states: 
 

(3)  Except as otherwise provided by this plan, the Council must not grant consent to 
the carrying out of development on land to which this plan applies unless, in the 
opinion of the Council, the proposed development is compatible with the objectives of 
the zone within which the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 
Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposed detached dwelling does not 
satisfy the objectives of the 1(c) Non Urban Constrained Lands Zone.  
 
 
RELEVANT STATE/COUNCIL POLICIES AND PLANS 
 
The Council has assessed the proposal against the relevant provisions of the following 
environmental planning instruments, plans and policies: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy 1 – Development Standards  
 State Environmental Planning Policy 71 – Coastal Protection  
 Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 
 Development Control Plan 2005, Chapter 67 (Engineering Requirements) 
 Development Control Plan 2005, Chapter 69 (Waste Management) 
 Development Control Plan 2005, Chapter 100 (Quality Housing)  
 Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan  
 F5 – Flood Prone Land Development Policy 
 
 

ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE PRINCIPLES 
 
The proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the following ESD Principles: 
 
 The precautionary principle – the proposal does not adequately account for inundation 

as a consequence of flooding.  
 
 Inter-generational equity – the proposal does not have regard for maintaining the 

quality of the environment for future generations. The proposal would be highly 
vulnerable to risk of flooding which would potentially result in damage to the built 
environment and injury or loss of life to occupants and others. 

 
Taking the above into consideration the proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the 
Ecologically Sustainable Development (ESD) principles. 
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Having regard for the matters for consideration detailed in Section 79C of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and other statutory requirements and Council’s policies 
the assessment has identified the following key issues, which are elaborated upon for 
Council’s information.  
 
 
THE PROVISIONS OF RELEVANT INSTRUMENTS/PLANS/ POLICIES (s79C(1)(a)(i-iv): 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy 1 (Development Standards)  
 
The applicant proposes to demolish an existing dwelling and, in part, erect a new dwelling on 
the subject site. The subject allotment was created in 2004 through a realignment of 
boundaries of two existing lots and has an area of 5030m2. 
 
Clause 16 (1) of WLEP states:  
 

“16(1) Except as otherwise provided by this plan, one dwelling-house only may be 
erected, with the consent of the Council, on an allotment of land that was in 
existence on the appointed day or with an area not less than the applicable 
minimum area specified in clause 14 (2) or (3) (b), within Zone No 1 (a), 1 (c), 7 
(a), 7 (b), 7 (c), 7 (d), 7 (e), 7 (f), 7 (g) or 10 (a).” 

 
Given the requirements of Clause 16(1), the proposed development does not comply with the 
40ha minimum lot size requirement and can only be approved through the use of the 
provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy No 1 – Development Standards (SEPP 1). 
SEPP 1 provides flexibility in the application of planning controls of development standards in 
circumstances where strict compliance with those standards would, in any particular case, be 
unreasonable or unnecessary or tend to hinder the attainment of the objectives specified in 
Section 5(a)(i) and (ii) of the Act, which are to encourage proper and appropriate land 
management within the natural environment.  
 
Clause 6 of SEPP 1 allows for a written objection to be submitted with a development 
application. The written objection is required to state that compliance with a specific 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
specifying the grounds of that objection. Clause 7 of SEPP 1 allows the consent authority to 
grant consent to a development application notwithstanding the non-compliance with the 
development standard referred to in Clause 6 of SEPP 1.  It is incumbent upon the consent 
authority to seek the concurrence of the Director General of the Department of Planning 
(DOP), however, in most cases concurrence is delegated to consent authorities to determine 
the SEPP No. 1 Objection. However, in this case, the concurrence of the Director General is 
required if Council determines that the application should be granted consent. 
 
Clause 8 of SEPP No. 1 identifies the following matters which are required to be taken into 
consideration in deciding whether concurrence should be granted or not:- 
 

“8. (a) Whether non-compliance with the development standard raises any matter of 
significance for State or Regional Environmental Planning, and 

 
 (b) The public benefit of maintaining the Planning controls adopted by the 

Environmental Planning Instrument”. 
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“If the development is not only consistent with the underlying purpose of the Standard, but 
also with the broader Planning Objectives of the locality, strict compliance with the Standard 
would be unnecessary and unreasonable”. 
 
In Winten Property v North Sydney (2001) NSWLEC 46 Justice Lloyd sets out a five-part test 
for considering SEPP 1 objections. The applicant has submitted an objection to the 
development standard and provided written arguments as to why the development standard 
should be varied in this instance. The following considers those arguments against that five-
part test: 
 
1. Is the planning control in question a development standard? 
 
The applicant notes that Clause 16(1) of the WLEP is a provision within the applicable 
environmental planning instrument for the subject site which regulates the subdivision of land 
and the permissibility for the erection of a dwelling-house on that allotment of land by 
imposing a minimum site area or acknowledging that the “dwelling-house” enjoys existing 
development rights if it were in existence on the appointed day (15 February 1991). It is 
therefore a development standard pursuant to Section 4 of the EP&A Act 1979. 
 
Comment: 
 
It is agreed with the applicant that the 40ha minimum lot size is a development standard. 
However, Clause 16(1) permits the erection of a dwelling house on a lot in existence at the 
appointed day (15 February 1991) regardless of the lot’s area, subject to consent being 
granted. 
 
2. What is the underlying object or purpose of the standard? 
 
The applicant has argued that the purpose of Clause 16(1) is to provide existing dwelling-
houses, as at the appointed day, the right to enjoy existing development rights, and to limit 
the extent of new subdivisions or new dwelling-houses on land which was not previously 
developed as such on the appointed day, other than for lots with a minimum area of 40ha in 
the 1(c) Non Urban Constrained Zone. The applicant believes that the underlying purpose of 
the standard is achieved because the application is for the replacement of an existing 
dwelling-house which was in existence on the appointed day and was subsequently 
reaffirmed in the 2004 subdivision approval. No new dwelling-houses are sought under this 
application. 
 
The applicant concludes that this application is consistent with the zoning objectives and 
does not propose any development which is inconsistent with that of the surrounding lots and 
recognises the constraints of the land. 
 
Comment: 
 
The applicant’s arguments are not agreed with. The purpose of the standard is to ensure that 
development on land containing site constraints (in this case flooding), has sufficient area to 
address those constraints that may affect the land. An allotment which was in existence on 
15 February 1991 (the appointed date) maintains the right to have a dwelling house erected 
on it despite not satisfying the minimum site requirements.  
 
3. Is compliance with the development standard consistent with the aims of the policy and 

in particular does compliance with the development standard tend to hinder the 
attainment of the objects specified in Section 5(a) (i) and (ii) of the EP&A Act? 
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The applicant has argued that the subject dwelling was in existence on the appointed day, on 
an allotment size significantly less than the 40ha minimum as prescribed in Clause 16(1) of 
WLEP. As such, the dwelling-house was in compliance with the provisions of the WLEP as 
the dwelling-house was in existence on the appointed day. 
 
The applicant points out that in 2004, a subdivision approval was granted by Council, which 
was a realignment of boundaries between two allotments within the 1(c) zone, each well 
below the 40ha minimum and both in existence on the appointed day. The subject dwelling-
house remained wholly on one of the newly created allotments and the other original parent 
allotment was granted a subsequent development consent for a new dwelling house after the 
appointed day. That consent has since lapsed. 
 
The applicant then considers the proposal against the objects of the Act and notes that 
Clause 3 of SEPP 1 states that non-compliance with a development standard must not 
hinder the attainment the objects specified in Section 5(a) (i) and (ii) of the EP&A Act 1979. 
The objectives of the Act are to encourage: 
 

“i. the proper management, development and conservation of natural and artificial 
resources, including agricultural land, natural areas, forests, minerals, water, 
cities, towns and villages for the purposes of promoting the social and economic 
welfare of the community and the environment; 

  
ii. the promotion and co-ordination of the orderly and economic use and development 
of the land.” 

 
In the applicant’s view, the proposed non-compliance with Clause 16 (1) of WLEP would not 
hinder the attainment of the objectives of the Act and in this instance, strict compliance with 
Clause 16(1) would be unreasonable for the following reasons: 
 

 No additional lots, dwelling-houses or demand on existing services are sought by this 
application; 
 

 No existing agricultural land, minerals, cities, towns or villages are proposed to be 
affected by the proposal; 
 

 The proposed development is not likely to have a significant effect on threatened 
species, populations or ecological communities or their habitats; 

 

 An improved on-site wastewater treatment system is proposed which will reduce the 
impact of the existing residential use of the site on the natural ecosystem, particularly 
the river in regards to water quality; 

 

 The redevelopment of the same uses on the site with no increase in demand on 
either the environment or local infrastructure, is considered an economic and orderly 
use and development of the land; 

 

 The proposal will complement the residential use of the surrounding area; and 

 There is no increase on traffic generation, social, infrastructure or population density 
anticipated as a result of the proposal. 
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While several of the applicant’s points are not disagreed with, those same points are also not 
particularly relevant to the question of whether non-compliance with the standard would tend 
to hinder the attainment of the objectives of the Act. It is considered that compliance with the 
development standard is necessary as it ensures compliance with Section 5(a) (i) and (ii) of 
the EP&A Act in that it prevents development on an allotment with a significant flood hazard.  

 
4. Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case? 
 
The applicant states that the subject site already has an existing dwelling-house (currently 
below flood level) which was in existence on the appointed day. The subsequent boundary 
realignment granted by Council in 2004 recognised the existence of the dwelling-house. To 
refuse the replacement of the existing dwelling house with a new dwelling house and shed 
with habitable floor levels and flood-free storage areas above the flood level and an on-site 
wastewater treatment system which reduces the impact on the environment, in order to 
comply with a development standard, would be unreasonable in this instance. 
 
Comment: 
 
In the applicant’s view, it is unreasonable to maintain a standard to prevent a new dwelling 
from replacing the existing dwelling house. A new dwelling that would be more appropriately 
constructed and serviced by a better sewage treatment system in the Applicant’s view.  
 
In this instance it is considered that compliance with the development standard is reasonable 
and necessary to prevent unsustainable development which is highly likely to be affected by 
flooding. 
 
5. Is the objection well founded?” 
 
The applicant believes that the objection is considered well founded because the dwelling-
house which currently exists on the subject site was in existence on the appointed day even 
though a boundary realignment was granted subsequent to that day which did not increase 
the number of dwelling-houses or allotment number as part of the consent. 

 
Comment: 
 
The Council need to consider whether a development which complies with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances. The assessment of SEPP 1 
objections was given significant consideration by Chief Judge Preston in Wehbe v Pittwater 
Council (2007) NSWLEC 827 wherein the Chief Judge provided clarification of the criteria to 
be used when assessing a SEPP No. 1 Objection.  The criteria set by Preston CJ are as 
follows:- 
 
"1. The Court must be satisfied that “the objection is well founded” (Clause 7 of SEPP No. 

1).  The objection is required to be in writing and be an objection that “compliance with 
that development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case”, and specify “the grounds of that objection” (Clause 6 of SEPP No. 1). 

 
2. The Court must be of the opinion that “granting of consent to that Development 

Application is consistent with the Aims of this policy as set out in Clause 3” (Clause 7 of 
SEPP No. 1).  Further clarification is provided by the statement that the Aims and 
Objects of SEPP No. 1 set out in Clause 3 are to provide “flexibility in the application of 
Planning controls operating by virtue of Development standards in circumstances 
where strict compliance with those standards would, in any particular case, be 
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unreasonable or unnecessary or tend to hinder the attainment of the objects specified 
in Section 5(a) (i) and (ii) of the Act”. 

 
3. The Court must be satisfied that a consideration of the matters in Clause 8 (a) and (b) 

of SEPP No. 1 justifies the upholding of the SEPP No. 1 Objection.  The matters in 
Clause 8 (a) and (b) are:- 

 
8. (a) Whether non-compliance with the development standard raises any matter of 

significance for State or Regional Environmental Planning, and  
 
 (b) The public benefit of maintaining the planning controls adopted by the 

environmental planning instrument”. 
 
Preston CJ set the following five criteria to establish the way in which an objection under 
SEPP No. 1 may be well founded and be consistent with the Aims set out in Clause 3 of the 
Policy. 
 
These criteria are as follows:- 
 
"1. Establish that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 

unnecessary because the objectives of the Development standard are achieved 
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard. 

 
2. Establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development 

with the consequence that compliance is unnecessary. 
 
3. Establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if 

compliance was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable.   
 
4. Establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by 

the Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence 
compliance with the Standard is unnecessary and unreasonable. 

 
5. Establish that the zoning of the particular land was unreasonable or inappropriate so 

that the development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or 
unnecessary as it applied to that land and that compliance with the standard in that 
case would also be unreasonable or unnecessary”. 

 
In regards to the above criteria, the following responses are provided: 
 

 The objective of the development standard is not achieved if the standard is not 
maintained as it will permit the building of a dwelling house in on a site that is subject 
to significant flooding. 

 
 The underlying objective is relevant to the development as the standard prevents the 

dwelling from being sited on flood liable land. 
 

 The underlying objective would not be thwarted if the standard was maintained. 
 

 The land is zoned 1(c) Non Urban Constrained Land and is considered to be 
appropriately zoned given its significant flood liability.    

 
It is concluded that the SEPP 1 objection submitted by the applicant is not considered to be 
well founded and does not satisfies the test in Winten Property. It is concluded that it is both 
necessary and reasonable to maintain the 40ha minimum lot size development standard in 
this instance. 
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State Environmental Planning Policy 71 – Coastal Protection 
 
The provisions of SEPP No 71  Coastal Protection requires Council to consider the Aims and 
Objectives of the SEPP together with the matters for consideration listed in Clause 8 of the 
SEPP when determining an application within the Coastal Zone. The Coastal Zone is an area 
defined on maps issued by the DOP with the subject property falling within this zone. 
 
The aims of the policy are: 
 

(a)  to protect and manage the natural, cultural, recreational and economic attributes of 
the New South Wales coast, and 

(b)  to protect and improve existing public access to and along coastal foreshores to the 
extent that this is compatible with the natural attributes of the coastal foreshore, and 

(c)  to ensure that new opportunities for public access to and along coastal foreshores 
are identified and realised to the extent that this is compatible with the natural 
attributes of the coastal foreshore, and 

(d)  to protect and preserve Aboriginal cultural heritage, and Aboriginal places, values, 
customs, beliefs and traditional knowledge, and 

(e)  to ensure that the visual amenity of the coast is protected, and 
(f)  to protect and preserve beach environments and beach amenity, and 
(g)  to protect and preserve native coastal vegetation, and 
(h)  to protect and preserve the marine environment of New South Wales, and 
(i)  to protect and preserve rock platforms, and 
(j)  to manage the coastal zone in accordance with the principles of ecologically 

sustainable development (within the meaning of section 6 (2) of the Protection of the 
Environment Administration Act 1991, and 

(k)  to ensure that the type, bulk, scale and size of development is appropriate for the 
location and protects and improves the natural scenic quality of the surrounding 
area, and 

(l)  to encourage a strategic approach to coastal management. 
 

The development is considered to be inconsistent with objective (j) because the proposal 
does not accord with the principles ecologically sustainable development as previously 
discussed and (l) because the proposal is inconsistent with Lower Wyong River Floodplain 
Risk Management Plan which provides a strategic approach to the management of those 
areas within the Plan that are also within the operation of SEPP 71. 
 
Furthermore, the proposal has been considered against the matters listed under Clause 8 as 
shown in Attachment 2. That assessment shows that the proposal fails to satisfy the matters: 
 

 Clauses 8 (a) owing to its inconsistency with the abovementioned objectives; 
 

 Clause 8 (d) owing to it being considered not suitable development because its type, 
location and design and its relationship with the surrounding area. 

 
 Clause 8 (j) owing to the likely impact of the development on the coastal processes 

through removal of trees (extent unknown), site excavation (extent unknown), filling, 
potential impact on acid sulphate soils and potential impact on groundwater.  

 
It is concluded that the proposal is inconsistent with several aims of SEPP 71 and does not 
satisfy certain matters listed under Clause 8 of SEPP 71. 
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Clause 15 Development on land containing acid sulphate soils 
 
Clause 15(2) states: 
 

“15(2) A person must not, without the consent of the Council, carry out works described 
in the following Table on land of the class or classes specified for those works in 
that Table and shown on the Acid Sulfate Soils Planning Map, except as provided 
by subclause (4).” 

 
The subject site contains Class 4 soils where works beyond 2 metres below the natural 
ground surface or works by which the watertable is likely to be lowered to any point beyond 2 
metres below the natural ground surface require further investigation. 
 
The Flood Risk Assessment submitted by the applicant includes, as part of that risk 
assessment, the proposal for 300m3 of excavation to be undertaken to provide for 
compensatory floods storage. The assessment provides no details of the excavation in 
regards to its location on the site or its dimensions including the proposed depth of 
excavation.  
 
This excavation might have any combination of dimensions including possible dimensions of 
10m long x 10m wide x 3m deep which may have a significant impact on the acid sulphate 
soils if they are found to be present. At this stage the applicant has provided insufficient 
information to allow this issue to be properly assessed.   
 
Clause 16 Dwelling-houses  
 
Clause 16 states:  
 

“16(1)Except as otherwise provided by this plan, one dwelling-house only may be 
erected, with the consent of the Council, on an allotment of land that was in 
existence on the appointed day or with an area not less than the applicable 
minimum area specified in clause 14 (2) or (3) (b), within Zone No 1 (a), 1 (c), 7 
(a), 7 (b), 7 (c), 7 (d), 7 (e), 7 (f), 7 (g) or 10 (a).” 

 
The proposal does not comply with the 40ha development standard that applies to the site. 
The applicant’s SEPP 1 objection to the development standard has been assessed, as 
discussed in a previous section of this report, as being not well founded.  
 
Clause 19 – Development near lakes, rivers and creeks 
 
Clause 19 requires Council, for any land adjoining Wyong River to consider the impacts that 
any development may have on water quality and quantity, existing vegetation, fish aquatic 
life and the location of the watercourse. In addition, The clause also requires a consideration 
of the development’s effect on water supply and any detrimental effects on the watercourse 
through erosion, sedimentation or the emission of pollutants. The clause further requires 
Council to consider if the development incorporates best practice water sensitive urban 
design techniques. 
 
In most regards, the proposal is assessed as satisfying the matters raised in Clause 19. 
However, in respect of vegetation, water quality and erosion, the applicant initially identified 
the need to remove six (now confirmed as seven to be removed) trees in order for the 
development to proceed. This removal has been assessed and found to be satisfactory 
subject to the imposition of certain conditions including their replacement of trees on a one-
to-one basis. 
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Subsequent to this assessment the applicant now proposes to excavate 300m3 from the site 
to provide compensatory flood storage. The applicant has provided no details on the location 
or dimensions of this excavation which may have significant ramifications for existing 
vegetation and on water quality potentially affected by acid sulphate soils. The applicant has 
not provided any information on these matters when proposing the 300m3 of flood storage so 
Council is unable to properly assess the impacts on the river as required by Clause 19. 
 
Clause 23 – Flood Prone Lands 
 
Clause 23 requires the applicant to seek development consent for the erection of a building 
or carrying out of works on flood prone land in a number of zones including the 1 (c) Non 
Urban Constrained Lands Zone. The applicant has complied with this requirement. 
 
In addition, Clause 23 allows Council to set a minimum floor height to a building or work to 
reduce the incidence of flooding if it determines to grant consent and in making that 
determination is to consider the effect of the proposed development on flooding. This effect is 
considered in under the heading “Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan” in 
a later section of this report.  
 
Clause 28 – Tree Management 
 
The proposed clearing of the six trees has been assessed as not likely to significantly impact 
soil stability, water quality, amenity, vegetation systems or fauna habitats, and 
recommendations have been made to further mitigate the impact of the proposed clearing.  
 
However, as noted previously, the lack of information concerning the proposed 300m3 of 
compensatory flood storage and its potential impact on vegetation does not allow Council to 
make a proper assessment of the importance of the vegetation that may be removed in 
relation to: soil stability, land degradation, water quality, scenic and environmental quality, 
and vegetation systems and wildlife habitats.  
 
Clause 29 – Services 
 
Clause 29 of WLEP prohibits Council from granting consent to development unless 
satisfactory water, sewer and drainage services are available to the development. The site is 
serviced by reticulated water and is proposed to be serviced by an on-site aerated sewage 
treatment system.  
 
The applicant submitted a wastewater management report which concluded that the site had 
a high capacity for on-site wastewater management owing to the high quality of the soils, 
excellent turf cover, moderate climate and good exposure to the sun and prevailing winds. A 
review of this report found the 5% AEP flood level had been mistaken as 4.6m AHD rather 
than the actual 5% AEP flood height of 5.2m AHD. However, the review also found that the 
error did not significantly change the assessment. 
 
The inlets of all sanitary fixtures must be raised above the 1% AEP flood height of 5.81m and 
all non-flood compatible electrics be positioned above the 1% AEP flood height plus 
500mmm (6.31m AHD). 
 
The applicant proposes to install six rainwater tanks around the perimeter of the cellar but 
within the external walls of the dwelling. The accompanying BASIX certificate requires these 
tanks to have a minimum cumulative volume of 50,000 litres. This water is to be used for 
toilet flushing, landscaping and topping up of the swimming pool. All water entering the tanks 
must first pass through screening devices to exclude gross pollutants.  
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Development Control Plan 2005, Chapter 67 (Engineering Requirements) 
 
Chapter 67 lists specifications which set out minimum standards and guidelines for the 
engineering works required for developments within Wyong Shire. The detailed design, 
construction and any engineering requirements contained within any consent will be based 
on this specification. The chapter also notes that where no reference exists within the 
specification for particular design and construction details, Council will determine the 
requirements in accordance with best industry practice and appropriate standards. 
 
Development Control Plan 2005 – Chapter 69 (Waste Management) 
 
A site waste management plan was submitted with the development application. A condition 
of consent is recommended requiring the management of waste during construction to be 
managed in accordance with that plan.  
 
Development Control Plan 2005 – Chapter 100 (Quality Housing) 
 
Clause 3.8.3.of Chapter 100 states: 
 

Requirements are to be applied in accordance with Council’s Floodprone Lands 
Development Policy.  
 

As already noted in previous sections of this report, the development does not comply with 
Council’s Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan (being the most up-to-date 
flood study). 
 
In addition, Clause 5.2.2 requires a minimum side setback of 10m and a minimum setback to 
a creek line of 40m. The proposed development provides a 6 metre setback to the western 
boundary and 18.345m setback to Wyong River representing a 40% and 54% non-
compliance respectively. The proposal’s non-compliance with the side setback is not 
considered to be significant. This side setback non-compliance was the issue raised in the 
single submission received as a result of the exhibition of the application. This issue is 
considered in detail and in the context of the submission in a later section of this report. 
 
In regard to the proposal’s non-compliance with the 40m setback, the non-compliance is 
considered to be significant – setting the dwelling back 40m from the river would not reduce 
the extent or frequency to which the dwelling would be flooded but would reduce the distance 
that would have to be travelled to and from the proposed dwelling to a place of safety in the 
event of an emergency evacuation. A complete assessment against Chapter 100 has been 
provided at Attachment 3. 
 
Lower Wyong Rover Floodplain Risk Management Plan  
 
Flood Liability 

 
The development is located at the confluence of two significant upstream catchments. The 
principle source of flooding is from Wyong River with an upstream catchment of 
approximately 360 square kilometres and the secondary source from Porters Creek with an 
upstream catchment approximately 55 square kilometres. The property is considered to be 
fully flood affected by the 1%, 2% and 5% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) design flood 
events. 
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The 1% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) flood event is defined as the probability or 
likelihood that a location will experience a flood of a particular size, in any one year. If a 
location has a 1% chance of a particular sized flood occurring each year, then it can also be 
expressed as having a chance of that particular sized flood occurring once in 100 years. 
However, this does not mean that if a location experiences that particular size flood one year, 
it will definitely not experience the same sized again flood for the next 99 years. Nor, if it has 
not experienced a flood of a particular size for 99 years, will it necessarily occur the next 
year. 
 
The predicted 1% AEP flood event (100 year ARI) affects the development to a level of 5.81 
metres AHD, which is approximately 1.5 metres above the natural surface level at the 
location of the proposed dwelling. The average flood velocity during this event is 0.84m/s.  
The predicted 5% AEP flood event (20 year ARI) affects the development to a level of 5.20m 
AHD, which is approximately 0.9 metres above the natural surface level at the proposed 
dwelling. The average velocity during this event is 1.0 m/s. 
 
Plotting the abovementioned 1% and 5% AEP flood characteristics on the Provisional 
Hydraulic Hazard Category matrix within the NSW Floodplain Development Manual 
conclusively defines the development as High Hazard for both events discussed, as can be 
seen in Figure 2 below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Figure 1 - Provisional Hydraulic Hazard Flood Risk Category
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The potential for fast rates of rise of flood waters and long duration of high hazard conditions 
is likely due to the confluence of Porters Creek and Wyong River catchments adjacent to this 
site. The critical duration of flooding in Porters Creek is 9 hours, and that of Wyong River is 
36 hours. As such, the site may experience a fast rate of rise of floodwaters due to flooding 
in Porters Creek and then prolonged elevated water levels as the peak of Wyong River will 
take approximately 27 hours to reach the site.  
 
The Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan further refines this provisional 
hazard categorisation by assessing all factors that influence flood hazard, such as the size of 
the flood; effective warning time; flood readiness; rate of rise of floodwaters; duration of 
flooding; evacuation problems; effective flood access and type of development.. These 
factors determine the Adopted or final Flood Hazard categories for a floodplain.  
 
The Adopted Flood Hazard mapping for the Lower Wyong River catchment confirms that the 
property is classified as both high hazard floodway and high hazard flood storage during a 
1% AEP design flood event. An extract of the mapping is shown in Figure 3 below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIGURE 3 - Hazard Mapping Extract – Lower Wyong River Flood Risk Management Plan (Figure 12) 
 
Floodways = those areas where a significant volume of water flows during floods which, 
even if only partially blocked, would cause a significant redistribution of flow. 
 
Flood storage = those areas which provide temporary storage of floodwaters and flow 
velocities are generally low. 
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In considering the above figure, the applicant has concluded that the boundaries of the flood 
hazard categories are incorrect. This conclusion is based on the fact that the property 
boundaries do not exactly align with the hazard mapping at this location in Figure 3 above 
(that is, the actual boundary of the floodway category differs to the cadastral river 
boundaries). The Flood Risk Assessment competed on behalf of the applicant also queries 
the boundary between the floodway and flood storage areas on the site. The consultant is of 
the view that the discrepancy could be in the order of 30 to 40 metres and that the majority of 
the site is flood storage, however, no updated mapping was produced by the consultant to 
support this argument.  
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It is acknowledged that there may be discrepancies between the hazard category 
boundaries. It is considered that the discrepancies are primarily due to the size of the grid 
mapping used in the Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan and the finer 
detail provided as part of the ground survey carried out by the applicant as part of their 
development application process.  
 
However, irrespective of the extent of any discrepancy between the proposed and actual 
boundaries between floodway and flood storage on this site, the site is still classified as a 
“high hazard floodway” or “high hazard flood” storage classification. As such, the assessment 
of the development application in terms of floodplain risk management has been considered 
on this basis. 
 
The June 2007 flood event is the largest flood event experienced at this location in recent 
times. The flood caused significant disruption and damage within this local catchment, with 
approximately 75% of the subject property inundated by flood waters during this event which 
reached a flood level of approximately 4.26m AHD at this location. 
 
It is difficult to precisely estimate the annual exceedance probability of the June 2007 flood 
event because the peak levels experienced were significantly less than the most frequent 
flood event analysed in the Lower Wyong River Flood Study – the 5% AEP flood event. A 
review of the upstream rain and stream gauges from the actual flood event, and relevant 
parameters in the Flood Study indicate that the June 2007 event was approximately a 10% 
AEP flood event at this location. 
 
The image shown in Figure 4 below shows the Alison Road crossing of Wyong River 
approximately 1.5km west of the subject site, looking eastward, on 9 June 2007. The actual 
Wyong River crossing is in the back of the photo – the foreground of the photo is the 
overland flow of Wyong River, as it overtopped its banks further upstream and travelled 
overland for approximately 1.5 kilometres where the floodwaters merged with Deep Creek.  
The depth of water across Alison Road in the photo is estimated at approximately 1 metre 
deep as reported by a post-flood survey prepared on behalf of Council by ADW Johnson 
(TRIM Ref: D01498563). 
 
The velocity was not recorded but the water surface turbulence that can be seen in the photo 
confirms significant flood velocities were experienced at this location. This image provides a 
representation of the likely appearance of flood waters on the subject site during an event of 
approximately equal to or less than the 5% AEP flood event.  
 
The 1% AEP flood level at this location is predicted to be 2.6m higher than the water level 
shown.  
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FIGURE  4 –Observing Alison Road river crossing approximately 1.5km west of the development, looking eastward, on 
9 June 2007. The predicted 1% AEP flood level is 2.6m higher than the water level pictured. 

 
Development Controls of the Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan 
 
The flood-related development controls relevant to the site are contained within the Lower 
Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan (the Plan), which Council adopted at its 
Ordinary Meeting on the 27 October 2010. The adoption of the Plan, and thus the flood-
related development controls contained within it, lead to the replacement of the development 
controls and requirements contained within Council’s Policy F5 - Flood Prone Land 
Development for the Lower Wyong River catchment by those listed in the Plan. 
 
The Plan was completed in accordance with the NSW Floodplain Development Manual 
(2005). Following initial data collection, the Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Study was 
completed in 1991. The study analyses the Lower Wyong River catchment to determine flood 
flow characteristics. Based upon this technical assessment, the Lower Wyong River 
Floodplain Risk Management Study was prepared in 2009 to assess and map the flood 
hazards for the Lower Wyong River catchment and examine a range of flood mitigation 
options to manage or reduce the flood risk. Following consideration of all of the flood 
mitigation options presented in the Study, the Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk 
Management Plan was prepared in 2009. The Plan identifies which mitigation options 
Council chose to improve floodplain management of the Lower Wyong River floodplain. 
Public consultation was completed with both the Risk Management Study and the Plan prior 
to adoption.  
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With the bulk of flood-liable land within the Lower Wyong River catchment already 
developed, the Plan concentrates on land use planning and development controls to mitigate 
future flood risk. These controls seek to balance social, economic, environmental and flood 
risk parameters to ascertain whether a particular development or use within the floodplain is 
appropriate and sustainable. An extract of the development controls applicable to the Lower 
Wyong River catchment has been reproduced in Figure 5 below. 
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 Figure 2 - Extract of Development Controls Table for the Lower Wyong River catchment 

 
The development of a floodplain risk management plan enables the cumulative impacts of 
developments in floodplains to be considered, including the filling of land and the 
construction of structures. The resultant development controls for the Lower Wyong River 
catchment indicate that introducing additional fill and/or structures into the Lower Wyong 
River floodplain, particularly in the high hazard areas, is not a desirable outcome, and these 
areas have been assessed as “unsuitable for development”.  
 
Based upon the proposed development being located upon land zoned ‘Non-Urban 
Constrained Lands’ and located within high hazard flood storage and high hazard floodway, 
the resultant development controls of the Plan do not support the proposed residential 
development.  
 
Flood Risk Assessment 

 
The NSW Floodplain Development Manual defines ‘risk’ as the “chance of something 
happening that will have an impact. It is measured in terms of consequences and likelihood”. 
The applicant has submitted a Flood Risk Assessment report in support of the development. 
 
The report included consideration of many economic, social/health, safety and environmental 
factors. In considering each of these factors the report identified flood risks associated with 
these factors and completed a qualitative assessment of each risk identified. In addition, a 
quantitative assessment was also completed to assess the combined/total flood risk and 
competing priorities between the factors identified. The author concluded that: 
 

“the proposed redevelopment of the site is in accordance with the aims of the NSW 
Government Floodplain manual provided that it is undertaken in accordance with 
development controls introduced by Council and specialist consultants”.     
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The report has been reviewed and it is considered that the assessment did not adequately 
identify, manage or reduce flood risks to an acceptable and sustainable level. A summary of 
the difference in assessment of each sub category is provided below; 
 
1. Safety 
 
As previously mentioned, the most frequent event analysed in the Lower Wyong River Flood 
Study was the 5% AEP (once-in-20-year average reoccurrence interval) design flood. It has 
been determined that high hazard conditions exist during this relatively frequent event. It 
follows that the ‘last chance’ opportunity for self-sufficient low hazard evacuation passes 
significantly before the design 5% AEP conditions occur.  
 
As demonstrated below in Figure 6, evacuation by wading or by vehicle is considered 
unsafe/unstable significantly before peak flows from a 5% AEP flood event occur. The 
occupants of the proposed dwelling or rescuers would be forced to employ high hazard style 
evacuation methods by flood boats in fast moving, debris-loaded flood waters or by aerial 
evacuation.  The development design has not catered for high hazard evacuation.  
 
 

 
 

FIGURE 6 - Velocity and Depth Relationship 

 
This situation is unchanged from that of the existing dwelling, however, the assertion within 
the Northrop report is that safe harbourage during the design flood event is sufficient to 
protect human life and property. The report also provides support for the proposed dwelling 
based upon the ability to structurally design the dwelling to withstand the flood forces and 
debris loading for the design 1% AEP flood event.  
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It is agreed with the Northrop report to the extent that the immediate hazard is reduced, 
however, the service life of a dwelling on this site in high-hazard conditions is increased by 
replacement of the existing dwelling with a new dwelling, thereby increasing the long-term 
risk. Also, the increased ability to “shelter in place” for the proposed development can lead to 
an induced potential for the State Emergency Services (SES) to place rescuers at risk during 
a flood event, as the occupants of the dwelling have an increased, and false, sense of 
security to shelter in place rather than decide on early evacuation from the property. 
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Interruption to services such as potable water, on-site sewer treatment, telephone, gas, 
electricity and road access during flood times must be expected with the predicted flood 
events and recovery periods. This may make the decision to remain in the proposed dwelling 
unsustainable for any extended periods of time.   
 
The adopted Lower Wyong River Flood Risk Management Plan has identified this locality 
(combined zoning and flood hazard) as unsuitable for any structures. If the development 
controls are applied as written, the dwellings within this locality will in time 
incrementally exceed their service life and be removed. The existing dwelling was built 
approximately 50 years ago and would be considered to be approaching the end of its 
service life. The building materials and construction types associated with the proposed 
dwelling would result in the use of this land to sustain a dwelling for the long term to likely 
exceed 100 years. 
 
Consideration must also be given to the scenario where the 1% AEP design flood is 
exceeded. The Lower Wyong River Flood Study indicates the largest flood that could occur – 
the Probable Maximum Flood (PMF) - would reach a level of 6.53m AHD at this site. This 
level exceeds the main living area floor level of the dwelling by approximately 150mm and 
the water depth would be approximately 2.2 metres above natural surface level.  
 
While peak flooding characteristics are used for numerical flooding assessments and 
determination of flood planning levels, due consideration must be given to the full range of 
factors that influence the flooding at a particular location. The issues of concern regarding 
this site on Alison Road is that it is located at the confluence of two major catchments and 
this results in an increased likelihood of prolonged flood inundation as well as an increased 
frequency of flood inundation.  
 
Additionally, climate change predictions indicate an increase in rainfall intensity is expected 
in future years. Increases in rainfall intensity have not been quantified at this point in time. 
Any increase in rainfall intensity will further increase likelihood frequency and severity of 
flood inundation of this property. 
 
2. Economic 

 
The proposed dwelling is a substantial size, which includes four bedrooms, study, studio, 
generous living spaces, triple car garage, swimming pool, sauna, outdoor decks, sub-floor 
cellar and 11m x 13m (approximately, as the submitted plan is not dimensioned) machinery 
shed.  Construction costs have been estimated at $600,000 by the applicant. 
 
By comparison, the existing dwelling is a modest part one and two-storey residence with 
double garage. It is estimated that the dwelling was constructed in the mid-1960s and is 
approaching fifty years of age. The applicant describes the dwelling as “run down and 
incompatible with surrounding rural residential development”. It is reasonable to deduce that 
the existing dwelling is nearly at the completion of its economic life.  
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The Applicant’s flood Risk Assessment report states that “Risk of damage to proposed site 
decreases due to increased structural design controls”. As discussed above, the economic 
risk is considered to be higher with redevelopment due to the existing dwelling imminently 
fulfilling its economic life and the substantial nature of the proposed dwelling. 
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3. Council Liability 

 
Council has a duty of care to consider the residual risk to a development once any flood 
modification measures have been introduced or constructed. The development application 
has been demonstrated to be contrary to development controls under the Lower Wyong 
River Floodplain Risk Management Plan and is regarded as being unsuccessful in 
adequately managing or reducing flood risks to life and property to an acceptable and 
sustainable level.  
 
It is concluded that the proposed development is not supported on engineering and 
floodplain management grounds. There have been insufficient arguments presented by the 
applicant regarding the residual flood risk to occupants of the proposed development, and an 
approval would be contrary to “good faith” of Council’s decision-making authority.  
 
F5 – Flood Prone Land Development Policy 
 
This Policy has the primary objective of reducing the impact of flooding and flood liability on 
individual owners and occupiers of flood prone property, and to reduce private and public 
losses resulting from floods using ecologically positive methods wherever possible.  
 
In this instance, the recently adopted Lower Wyong River Flood Risk Management Plan (the 
Plan) provides detailed guidance for the assessment of the proposed development in order 
to achieve the primary objective of the Policy. The assessment of the proposed development 
against the Plan and the Policy is discussed in the previous section of this report.  
 
 
THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT (s79C(1)(b)): 
 
The relationship to the regional and local context and setting. 
 
The proposed development is considered acceptable in its appearance and in relation to the 
scale and massing of existing built structures in the immediate area. The development is 
domestic in scale and the proposed external materials and finishes are acceptable.  
 
The access, transport and traffic management measures. 
 
Vehicular access to the site is gained from Alison Road which provides suitable access to the 
proposed dwelling except during flood periods when this road is inundated. 
 
The impact on the public domain (recreation, public open space, pedestrian links). 
 
No issues to report. 
 
The impact on utilities supply.  
 
No significant impact on utilities in terms of demand but utilities will have to continue to be 
supplied and maintained through flood liable land if the dwelling is approved. 
 
The effect on heritage significance. 
 
No issues to report. 
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Any effect on other land resources. 
 
No issues to report. 
 
Any effect on the conservation of soils or acid sulphate soils. 
 
The site is identified as having Class 4 soils according to the Acid Sulphate Soils Planning 
Map.  In accordance with WLEP Clause 15, a preliminary site investigation is justified where 
works by which the watertable is likely to be lowered beyond 2 metres below natural surface. 
The applicant has now proposed that 300m3 of compensatory flood storage be provided on 
site but has provided no details of location or depth of excavation. Without this detail Council 
and without any acid sulphate spoils assessment being undertaken this issue can not be 
properly assessed.  
 
Any effect on quality of air and microclimate conditions.  
 
No issues to report. 
 
Any effect on the flora and fauna. 
 
The applicant submitted a Tree Assessment Report and Threatened Species Assessment. 
These documents have been assessed and following further consultation with the applicant 
who confirmed that seven trees would be removed, it was concluded that that it was unlikely 
that the proposed development would lead to a significant impact on threatened species, 
communities and their habitat. The loss of trees was to be compensated by replacement with 
an appropriate nominated species on a one-to-one basis. 
 
However, following the initial assessment report, the applicant submitted the requested flood 
risk assessment which included the option of providing 300m3 of compensatory flood storage 
on site by excavating part of the site. No details of this excavation have been provided so it is 
unknown what impact this excavation may have on fauna and flora and can not be properly 
assessed on the information provided by the applicant. 
 
The provision of waste facilities. 
 
The proposed dwelling would continue to be serviced by Council’s household waste and 
recycling collection services.    
 
Whether the development will be energy efficient. 
 
A BASIX Certificate accompanies the development. 
 
Whether the development will cause noise and vibration. 
 
One submission was received as a result of the development proposal being publicly notified. 
The submission raised concern that the dwelling was proposed to be sited only six metres 
from the common side boundary even though the minimum setback required by Chapter 100 
was 10 metres. The concerns were that the variation would lead to an increase in noise and 
lessen the objector’s privacy. 
 
The objector noted that their own house was located only five metres from the common 
boundary although it is opposite the driveway into the subject lot. 
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Comment: 
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A review of the plans shows that the objector’s dwelling is located well forward and over 30 
metres from the proposed dwelling. It is also noted that the design of the proposed dwelling 
has the active rooms of the dwelling located on the opposite side of the dwelling and away 
from the objector’s house. It is considered that the dwelling will not be a significant source of 
noise and that it does not represent a significant loss of privacy and that moving the dwelling 
four metres further from the boundary will achieve little, if anything, in regards to these two 
issues. In addition, moving the proposed dwelling four metres eastward would then move the 
dwelling to within 40 metres of the river which forms the eastern boundary thus creating a 
further variation to Council’s setbacks. 
 
It is concluded that the dwelling will not represent a significant loss of privacy or noise in its 
proposed location and that moving it four metres eastwards will not change that situation.  
 
Any risks from natural hazards (flooding, tidal inundation, bushfire, subsidence, slip 
etc). 
 
1. Flooding 
 
See assessment in previous section of this report. 
 
2. Bushfire 
 
The building is located within a bushfire prone area, accordingly the requirements of the 
NSW Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 document requires consideration in the 
application. A Bushfire Assessment report has been submitted with the application and 
makes appropriate recommendations as to the construction level required for the dwelling. 
 
Any risks from technological hazards. 
 
No issues to report. 
 
Whether the development provides safety, security and crime prevention. 
 
As a result of a review of the initial plans submitted with the development Council raised a 
number of concerns over safety issues related to design aspects of the swimming pool and 
surrounds. The applicant responded to these concerns by preparing amended plans that 
addressed all issues raised by Council. 
 
Any social impact in the locality. 
 
The proposed development is likely to place both people and property vulnerable to flooding 
events and this is considered as having a negative social impact on the locality. 
 
Any economic impact in the locality. 
 
The proposed development is considered likely to have negative economic impacts if it were 
to be approved by Council, as a result of reliance on emergency services personnel to assist 
occupants in the event of a flood, in rectifying flood damaged property, and placing greater 
demands on surrounding services and infrastructure in this locality in order to sustain the 
development in its vulnerable location. 
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The site design is not considered appropriate in that it proposes a dwelling within a High 
Hazard Floodway and High Hazard Flood Storage. 
 
Any impacts of construction activities (construction site management, protection 
measures). 
 
In respect of construction activities, appropriate conditions can be applied to developments, 
requiring appropriate site management measures be put in place prior to construction 
occurring to ensure that soil erosion and sedimentation do not occur. These site 
management measures can be required to be maintained throughout the duration of the 
construction. 
 
Any cumulative impacts. 
 
Consenting to new development in high hazard areas as identified in the Plan would result in 
undesirable cumulative impacts by placing increasing numbers of people and a higher value 
of developments at risk. 
 
 
THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT (s79C(1)(c)): 
 
Whether the proposal fits in the locality. 
 
The proposal would fit within the locality except for the site’s flood liability. 
 
Whether the site attributes are conducive to development. 
 
As mentioned above, the low-lying nature of the site creates the potential for frequent future 
flooding and is therefore not conducive to the proposed development.  
 
 
ANY SUBMISSION MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ACT OR REGULATIONS 
(s79C(1)(d)): 
 
Any submission from the public. 
 
The application was advertised in accordance with DCP 2005 Chapter 70-Notification of 
Development Proposals with one submission being received. The issues raised in the 
submission have been addressed in the assessment of the application pursuant to the heads 
of consideration contained within Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. A summary of the submission is detailed in the table below: 
 
Doc. No Summary of Issues Response 
 
D02456235 
 

 
The dwelling is sited only six metres 
from the common side boundary 
resulting in loss of privacy. The 
dwelling should be sited 10 metres 
from the boundary in accordance with 
Council’s setback. 
 

 
The proposed dwelling, owing to its design, 
function and distance from the objector’s 
dwelling, is not assessed as being a 
significant loss of privacy or source of noise. 
Moving the dwelling to achieve numerical 
compliance will not have a significant impact 
on likely noise generation or on privacy. 
  

 



Attachment 1 Report to Council dated 27 April 2011
 

Any submission from public authorities. 

 

- 29 - 

 
The application was referred to the previous NSW Office of Water (NOW) because 
development was proposed within 40 metres of the bank of the Wyong River. NOW has 
responded and advised that: 
 

The proposed works are exempt from the need to obtain a Controlled Activity Approval 
under clause 39A of the Water Management (General) Regulation 2004. 

 
Clause 39A of the Act exempts certain developments from the need to obtain a Controlled 
Activity Approval and includes activities carried out in connection with the erection of a 
dwelling house. However, NOW’s advice goes on to say: 
 

Should the proposed development be varied in any way that results in “works” or more 
extensive ‘works on waterfront land (i.e. land in or within 40 metres of the highest bank 
of the watercourse) the NSW Office of Water should be notified.” 
 

Since receiving that advice from NOW the applicant has proposed the excavation of 300m3 
to provide compensatory flood storage on site.  The applicant has provided no details of the 
location or depth of this excavation and the applicant may need to liaise with NOW as to 
whether the activity remains exempt. 
 
In addition, the proposed excavation may not be exempt from requiring an aquifer 
interference licence depending on the depth of excavation proposed , its location and the 
results of any groundwater testing that may need to be undertaken. Again, the applicant will 
need to liaise with NOW to establish its requirements in this regard. 
 
THE PUBLIC INTEREST (s79C(1)(e)): 
 
Any Federal, State and Local Government interests and community interests. 
 
The information currently available to Council shows that the site will be inundated if a 
designated flood event (1%AEP) occurs during the life of the proposed development. The 
information relied upon to make this prediction includes Council’s flood studies in particular 
the Lower Wyong River Floodplain Risk Management Plan. Having assessed the proposal in 
accordance with the Lower Wyong River Flood Risk Management Plan; the development is 
not considered suitable for the site. To permit the development on the basis may result in 
lives and property being placed under threat. As such, the proposal is not considered to be in 
the public interest. 
 
OTHER MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Deeds of agreement etc. 
 
There are no deeds of agreement relevant to this proposed dwelling house. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal has been assessed having regard to Section 79C of the EP&A Act,  WLEP 
1991, SEPP 71, DCP 2005 - Chapter 100 (Quality Housing), DCP 2005 - Chapter 69 (Waste 
Management), DCP 2005 - Chapter 67 (Engineering Requirements) and Lower Wyong River 
Floodplain Risk Management Study and is considered unsatisfactory for the reasons listed in 
Attachment 1 of this report. 
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1  Reasons for Refusal  D02571855
2  Plans of Proposed Development  D02568755
3  SEPP 71 Compliance Table  D02571497
4  DCP 2005 - Chapter 100 Compliance Table  D02571499
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10 November 2010 

To the Ordinary Meeting 

 

9.3 Notice of Motion - Call to Close Dirty Coal Generator      

TRIM REFERENCE: F2006/00249 - D02412885 

AUTHORS:   
 

Councillors Best and Wynn have given notice that at the Ordinary Meeting to be held on 10 
November 2010 they will move the following Motion: 
 
 

“1 That Council investigate reports that the State Government through Delta 
Electricity is seeking to divest itself of the aging Munmorah Station with a view to 
retaining the soon to be upgraded Colongra portion.  As this station was 
constructed in the mid 60s and upgraded in the early 1980s it is the most 
polluting power station and clearly the general site is significantly environmentally 
degraded. 

 
2 That further residents and ratepayers of the Shire’s north have endured dust, 

noise and health challenges associated with dirty coal generation it is with this 
understanding that Council seek to confirm the State’s intention subject to 
confirmation, Council on behalf of our residents and ratepayers call on the State 
Government to demolish the aging Station and utilise the land for more 
conventional and environmentally friendly employment generating opportunities. 

 
3 That Council request staff investigate appropriate notations to be attached to the 

Section 149 Certificate for the land associated with the Power Station to deal with 
the degraded and likely contamination issues associated with the site.” 

 

ORDINARY MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
Councillor Vincent declared a non-pecuniary significant conflict of interest in the matter for 
the reason that he is an employee of Delta Electricity, left the chamber at 10:11 pm took no 
part in discussion, did not vote and did not return to the chamber.  
 
Councillor Graham left the meeting at 10:10 pm and returned to the meeting at 10:11 pm 
during consideration of this item. 

 

RESOLVED on the motion of Councillor BEST and seconded by Councillor WYNN: 
 
1 That Council investigate reports that the State Government through Delta 

Electricity is seeking to divest itself of the aging Munmorah Station with a view 
to retaining the soon to be upgraded Colongra portion.  As this station was 
constructed in the mid 60s and upgraded in the early 1980s it is the most 
polluting power station and clearly the general site is significantly 
environmentally degraded. 
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2 That further residents and ratepayers of the Shire’s north have endured dust, 
noise and health challenges associated with dirty coal generation it is with this 
understanding that Council seek to confirm the State’s intention subject to 
confirmation, Council on behalf of our residents and ratepayers call on the State 
Government to demolish the aging Station and utilise the land for more 
conventional and environmentally friendly employment generating opportunities. 

 
3 That Council request staff investigate appropriate notations to be attached to the 

Section 149 Certificate for the land associated with the Power Station to deal 
with the degraded and likely contamination issues associated with the site. 

 
 
FOR: COUNCILLORS BEST, EATON, GRAHAM, MCNAMARA, SYMINGTON, WEBSTER AND WYNN 

AGAINST: COUNCILLORS MATTHEWS AND MCBRIDE 
 

COUNCILLORS’ NOTE 
 
Newcastle Herald article dated 13 October 2010 attached. 
 
 

1  Resurrecting Munmorah - The Herald 13 October 2010  D02421001 
 



Attachment 3 Report and Resolution of 23/02/2011 - Request for NSW State 
Government to Close Aging Munmorah Power Station

 

 

- 56 - 

23 February 2011 Director’s Report 

To the Ordinary Meeting Environment and Planning Services 
Department

 

9.3 Request for NSW State Government to Close Aging Munmorah Power 
Station      

TRIM REFERENCE: F2006/00249 - D02504955 

AUTHORS: Jane Doyle; Senior Administration Support Officer  

MANAGER: Gina Vereker, Director Environment and Planning Services 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Reporting on a response from Mr Glenn Sharrock, General Manager, Delta Electricity in 
relation to future plans for Munmorah Power Station. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council receive the report on Request for NSW State Government to Close Aging 
Munmorah Power Station. 

ORDINARY MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2011 
 
RESOLVED on the motion of Councillor WYNN and seconded by Councillor BEST: 
 
1 That, after the State Election in March, Council request the relevant Minister to 

close the aging Lake Munmorah Power Station. 
 
2 That Council receive the report on Request for NSW State Government to Close 

Aging Munmorah Power Station. 
 
3 That Council request a full site inspection of both Lake Munmorah and Colongra 

Power Stations. 
 
 
FOR: COUNCILLORS EATON, BEST, GRAHAM, MCNAMARA, SYMINGTON, WEBSTER AND 

WYNN. 

AGAINST:            COUNCILLORS MCBRIDE AND MATTHEWS. 
 

 
Council at its meeting held on 10 November 2010, resolved unanimously on the motion of 
Councillor Best and seconded by Councillor Wynn: 
 

“1  That Council investigate reports that the State Government through Delta 
Electricity is seeking to divest itself of the aging Munmorah Station with a view to 
retaining the soon to be upgraded Colongra portion. As this station was 
constructed in the mid 60s and upgraded in the early 1980s it is the most  
polluting power station and clearly the general site is significantly environmentally 
degraded. 

 
2  That further residents and ratepayers of the Shire’s north have endured dust, 

noise and health challenges associated with dirty coal generation it is with  this 
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understanding that Council seek to confirm the State’s intention subject to 
confirmation, Council on behalf of our residents and ratepayers call on the State 
Government to demolish the aging Station and utilise the land for more 
conventional and environmentally friendly employment generating opportunities. 
 

3  That Council request staff investigate appropriate notations to be attached to the 
Section 149 Certificate for the land associated with the Power Station to deal with 
the degraded and likely contamination issues associated with the site.” 

 
Correspondence has now been received from Mr Glenn Sharrock, General Manager of Delta 
Electricity (attached) advising Council that its letter has been referred to the Premier for 
further advice on the matter. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
1  Letter from Delta Electricity  D02476871 
2  Letter to Delta Electricity dated 8 December 2010  D02463605 
  
      


